ACT 148

H.B. NO. 2956

A Bill for an Act Relating to Hazard Pay for Aircraft Emergency Rescue Duties.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 261-18, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"§261-18 Hazard pay [differential] for employees. Any employee of the airports division of the department of transportation who [is assigned to perform] performs fire [or], crash, or any other aircraft emergency rescue duties, in addition to the employee's regular assignment, shall receive [a monthly differential of \$25 per month. This differential shall be paid to all employees who are trained for fire and crash duties and who are expected to stand-by and participate in the event of any emergency.] hazard pay in accordance with the following schedule:

- (1) \$25 for each and every drill attended;
- (2) \$20 for each and every response to a fire, crash, or any other aircraft emergency rescue call-out which results in stand by duty only;
- (3) For any fire, crash, or other aircraft emergency rescue call-out resulting in the actual participation in rescue operations, \$50 for the first hour or fraction thereof, and \$20 for each additional hour or fraction thereof.

[This differential] <u>Hazard pay</u> shall be paid out of the special funds of the [airport] <u>airports</u> division of the department."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved June 15, 1990.)